
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st May 2020. 
 

4 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20   (Pages 11 - 96) 

5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20   (Pages 97 - 106) 

6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   (Pages 107 - 118) 

7 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT   (Pages 119 - 186) 

8 COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS   (Pages 187 - 228) 

9 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 2019 - 2020   (Pages 229 - 242) 

10 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN   (Pages 243 - 244) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Paul Waring (Chair), Kenneth Owen (Vice-Chair), 

Ms Sylvia Dymond, Ms Sarah Pickup, Mike Stubbs, Mrs Gillian Burnett and 
Barry Panter 
 

 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 27th July, 2020 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Audit and Standards - Virtual Meeting - Conference 

Contact Denise French 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 
 
 The Constitution provides for
[...]


Audit and Standards Committee - 01/05/20 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 1st May, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: K. Owen 

S. Pickup 
 

M. Stubbs 
G. Burnett 
 

 
 

 
Officers: Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance 
 
 
 
Also in Attendance 

Nesta Barker 
 
 
Clare Potts 

Head of Environmental Health 
Services 
 
Head of Internal Audit (Stoke on 
Trent City Council)  

 
 
 
Note: In line with  Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dymond and Panter and Mr Butters (Keele 
University). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March, 2020 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 
ITEM 6- INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Standards Committee - 01/05/20 

2 

Councillor Stubbs had asked that an interim report on the Brexit Strategy be 
prepared and circulated to Members.  The Chair confirmed that this had been done 
and Members indicated that they had all received a copy. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  
 
The Head of Internal Audit at Stoke on Trent City Council, Claire Potts introduced a 
report informing Members of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 202021 and to seek 
approval on its contents. 
 
Members wer
[...]
iciency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To report upon the provisional financial outturn for 2019/20. The report highlights key issues arising, including 
a commentary on the General Fund outturn, the Collection Fund and the Council’s reserves.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That  
1. The provisional General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of the Council’s financial 

position as at 31 March 2020 be noted. 
 

Reasons 

Regular reporting of the Council’s financial position is a key discipline supporting sound financial 
management and corporate governance.  
 

 
1. 
 
 
 

Background 
 
1.1 In response to the Covid-19 crisis, the Secretary of State has announced, per the Accounts and 

Audit Regulations (Coronavirus Amendment) 2020 that for the 2019/20 accounting period the 
period of publication of authority accounts is to be extended from 30 September to 30 November 
2020. 

 
1.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 govern the way in which a local authority should 

present its financial affairs. The regulations require the Council to produce a statement of accounts 
for the financial year detailing its financial transactions for the year and its position at the year end 
and that this Statement be scrutinised and approved by an appropriate committee, in this case 
the Audit and Standards Committee. The Statement is produced in a standardised form in line 
with CIPFA (the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) guidelines. They set out 
procedures which must be followed with regard to public inspection rights, audit, approval and 
publication of the statement.  

 
1.3  The Regulations require the draft Statement of Accounts to be certified by the responsible financial 

officer, the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services), as presenting a true and fair 
view of the Council’s financial position by 31 August and this was done on 17 July 2020. On 
presentation to the committee for approval the final audited versi
[...]
loyee costs adverse variance of £0.085m re. sickness 
and additional holiday pay 

Car Parking 
274 

- Income shortfall of £0.208m excluding COVID-19 impact 

- Non-receipt of Bemrose Booth contribution £0.050m 

Planning Application Fees 136 
- Income shortfall due to decreased major applications 

Interim Staff 282 

 
- Net cost of the provision of interim management staff 

throughout the year to address capacity issues. The vast 
majority of these posts have now been recruited to 
permanently 

 

Housing Benefits Payments 

Page 10



  
 

  

- Costs of accommodation for the homeless and vulnerable 
for which the Council cannot claim the full amount via 
Housing Benefit subsidy 

374 

COVID-19 Related Adverse Variances 

207 

- Jubilee 2 loss of income re swimming lessons and cash 
income following closure during March (£0.85m) 

- Car Parking loss of income due to free parking offered 
during March (£0.012m) 

- Licensing loss of income regarding applications put on 
hold (£20k) 

- Court summons loss of income due to hold on recovery 
action (£79k) 

- Investment in ICT equipment re homeworking (£12k) 

Total 1,492 

        
2.4 These adverse variances were largely offset by favourable variances on other budget heads, 

the more significant of which were: 
  

Item Saving or 
additional 

income 

 £000s 

Additional Income:  

- Business Rates Pilot income 115 

Staffing Efficiencies:  

- Revenues and Benefits staff vacancies 169 

 
- Streetscene staff vacancies 88 

Corporate:   

- Credit from HMRC re. historical payments 264 

- Contributions to reserves budgeted but not undertaken 202 

- Project expenditure met from capital resources 382 

- Allocation of staff time to capital grants 65 

Total 1,285 

 
 
2.5 A sum of £207k has been transferred from the General Fund Reserve in respect of the overall 

adverse variance for 2019/20. 
 
 

Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 
 

2.6 The Executive Director of Resources and Support Services informed t
[...]
ent of the Fund as at 31 March 2020 shows a deficit of 

£0.950m, which compares to a surplus of £1.460m at 31 March 2019. This will be shared with 
the precepting authorities (Newcastle Borough Council, Staffordshire County Council, Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner, Fire Authority) and will be used in calculating how much 
Council Tax will be levied in 2021/22. The primary reason for the deficit relates to the write off 
of bad debts at the year-end for both 2018/19 (which resulted in an actual surplus of £1.460m, 
£0.539m less than had been estimated for 2018/19) and 2019/20. The Council’s share of this 
deficit is £0.115m. 

 
2.10  The Business Rates element of the Fund as at 31 March 2020 shows a surplus of £4.927m 

which compares to a deficit of £0.183m at 31 March 2019. The surplus will be repaid to the four 
participants in the business rates retention scheme, the Borough Council, Staffordshire County 
Council, the Fire Authority and central government. The Council’s share of this surplus is 
£1.971m. The significant surplus can be attributed to the provision for appeals which has proven 
to be more than sufficient and continued business rates growth within the Borough. This surplus 
will be transferred to the Business Reserve and will be available to help cushion the impact of 
Covid-19 on the Collection Fund in the current financial year, which is expected to be 
substantial.  

 
 
Balance Sheet 
 
2.11 The main features of the balance sheet (page 26 in the draft Statement of Accounts) are as 

follows: 
 

 There are Net Tangible Fixed Assets of £64.364m (£66.054m at 31 March 2019) which consist 
of Plant, Property and Equipment, Surplus Assets, Investment Properties and Heritage 
Assets. 

 

 There is an increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents of £2.481m due to cash flow. 
 

Page 12



  
 

  

 The amount the Council owes to its creditors is £11.306m. Creditors have increased by 
£3.951m compared to 31 March 2019. This is primarily due
[...]
 up”, either from the revenue budget or a transfer from another 
reserve. 

 
Capital Expenditure 
 
2.15 Capital expenditure totalled £2.923m in 2019/20.  
 
2.16 A Capital Programme totalling £5.606m was approved for 2019/20. Of this total £3.606m relates 

to the total cost of new schemes for 2019/20 together with £1.000m for schemes funded by 
external sources (Disabled Facilities Grants) and a £1.000m contingency. In addition £1.327m 
was brought forward from the 2018/19 Capital Programme, resulting in a total Capital 
Programme of £6.948m for 2019/20. 

 
2.17 Actual capital expenditure during 2019/20 was £2.923m, leaving a balance of £4.025m 

(including £1.000m contingency) to be carried forward to 2020/21. This expenditure was 
financed entirely by capital receipts, government grants and other contributions. Borrowing to 
finance the 2019/20 expenditure was not required.  

 
2.18 Projects in progress or committed will be completed or commenced in 2020/21. The remainder 

will be reviewed to confirm they are still required and considered in the context of available 
resources to finance the capital programme, particularly in view of the continuing uncertainty 
regarding the timing of receipts from land sales, upon which much of the financing of the capital 
programme is dependent. 

 
2.19 The expenditure of £2.923m was financed as shown below:  
 

Financed by: £ (000) 

Capital Receipts 2.199 

Government Grants (DFG’s) 0.308 

Section 106 payments/Capital Grants 0.416 

Total 2.923 

Page 14



  
 

  

 
2.20 The Capital Receipts Reserve is almost entirely committed to financing the currently approved 

capital programme plus slippage from 2019/20. The majority of the balance on the Capital 
Grants Unapplied Reserve is either already committed to finance current schemes or is 
earmarked for future schemes. 

 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 The provisional General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of the Council’s financial 
position as at 31 March 2020 be noted. 

 
  
4. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 4.1 The Secretary of State has announced that for the 2019/20 accounting period the period of 

publication of authority accounts is to be extended from 30 September to 30 November 2020. 
 
4.2  The Regulations require the draft Statement of Accounts to be certified by the responsible 

financial officer, the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services), as presenting a true 
and fair view of the Council’s financial position by 31 August and this was done on 17 July 2020. 
 

5. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 5.1 There are no differential equality issues arising directly from this report. 
 
 

6. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

 6.1 A sum of £0.207m has been transferred from the General Fund Reserve in respect of the overall 
adverse variance for 2019/20. 

  
  
7.   List of Appendices 
  
 Appendix 1: Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
  
  

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

DRAFT VERSION        

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

          

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

               

        

www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Statement of Accounts 

2019/20 

Page 17



  

  

Page 2 

Contents 

Guide to the Statement of Accounts 4 

Narrative Report 5 

Statement of Responsibilities 15 

Annual Governance Statement 16 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Stateme
[...]
R-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

27 July 2020 
 
Report Title: Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance 
 
Portfolios: Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To receive the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2019/20 and to review the Treasury Management 
activity for this period. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the Treasury Management Report for 2019/20 be received and be reported to Full Council on 
23 September 2020. 

 

Reasons 
 

The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least 
twice a year.  Full Council resolved that the Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee 
the delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury 
Management Reports. Following submission to the Audit and Standards Committee the Treasury 
Management Annual Report will be reported to Full Council on 23 September 2020. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management recommends that Members should 

be informed on Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  It was resolved that the 
Audit and Standards Committee would monitor and oversee the delivery of the Treasury 
Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury Management 
Reports. 
 

1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance with 
CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Code of Practice. 

 
1.3 Treasury Management operations are carried out in accordance with policies laid down in the 

currently approved Treasury Management Policy Statement, backed up by approved Treasury 
Management Practices and Schedules thereto, and the Annual Treasury Management 
Strategy Report for 2019/20 approved by Council on 20 February 2019. 

 
1.4 The Council is provided with Treasury Management Advisory services for the period 1 April 

2020 to 31 March 2021 by Arlingclose Ltd. 
  

Page 95

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

2. Issues 
 

 2.1 The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2019/20 is attached at Appendix 1.  The 
economic background and economic forecast included in the report has been provided by the 
Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Arlingclose Ltd. 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 That the Treasury Management Report for 2019/20 be received and be reported to Full 
Council on 23 September 2020. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 In line with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management. 
  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 There are no specific options to consider.  

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1 See Background for details. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 7.1 Not applicable 

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 8.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from the report. 

 
9. Major Risks 

 
 9.1 Treasury management is a major area of risk for the Council in that large amounts of money 

are dealt with on a daily basis and there are a number of limits and indicators, which must be 
complied with. 
 

9.2 The overriding consideration in determining where to place the Council’s surplus funds is to 
safeguard the Council’s capital. Within this constraint the aim is to maximise the return on 
capital. 

 
9.3 Operational procedures, coupled with monitoring arrangements, are in place to minimise the 

risk of departures from the approved strategy. 
 

10. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 
 

 10.1 Not applicable 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 Not applicable. 
 

Page 96



  
 

  

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 Not applicable. 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 Appendix 1, Treasury Man
[...]
g and 
embedding risk management for the period January to March 2020 (Q4) and April 
to June 2020 (Q1), including progress made in managing identified corporate risks. 
 
Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 

(a) Note that there are no overdue risk reviews (point 2.1.1). 
 

(b) Note that there were 8 risk level increases (point 2.2.1). 
 

(c) Note that there was 1 new identified risk (point 2.2.2). 
 

(d) Note Appendix A and scrutinise the progress that has been made in 
managing the risks identified within the Corporate Risk Register (point 
2.2.3). 
 

(e) To agree Appendix B, the Risk Management Policy Statement to be 
signed by the Chief Executive and Leader (point 2.2.5). 
 

(f) To note the Risk Management Strategy documents Appendix C (point 
2.2.6). 

 
(g) Identify, as appropriate, individual risk profiles to be scrutinised in 

more detail at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
Reasons 
 
The risk management process previously adopted by the Council has been reviewed 
to incorporate changes in the way the Council works and to provide continuity and 
streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to become further embedded at 
each level of the authority. This will also aid the identification of key risks that 
potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. The Risk 
Management Strategy provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage 
these identified risks and thus reduce the Council’s exposure. 
 

 
 

Page 117

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk profiles 

contained within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control Environment) – the 
Council’s software used to record and manage risks. 
 

1.2 The Council currently reviews its high (red 9) risks at least monthly and its 
medium (amber) risks at least quarterly. 

 
1.3 The last review of these risks 
[...]
on to 

disseminate to 
the relevant risk champion to 

update the profile 

 

NO 
Escalate to Executive 
Management Team 

EMT 

Resolved? 

YES 
Minute the decision and 

disseminate instructions to the 
risk champion to update the 

profile 

NO 
Pass to the Audit & Standards 

Committee as an exception 
report for them to call in the 
profile owner for challenge 

Page 184



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Audit & Standards Committee 

27 July 2020 
 
Report Title: Counter Fraud Arrangements 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director of Resources and Support Services 
 
Portfolios: Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
The council is committed to providing an effective Counter Fraud function which is supported by an 
effective policy framework. Theft, fraud, corruption and bribery are all criminal offences; the council is 
committed to the highest standards of integrity and will not tolerate them in any form. By having an anti-
fraud and anti-corruption framework in place this demonstrates our zero tolerance to any form of fraudulent 
activity, it is important that the existing framework is reviewed and updated to take into account new 
legislation, procedures and best practice. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That the following policies which support the Counter Fraud function be noted; 
1. Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework,  
2. Fraud Response Plan 
3. Whistleblowing Policy 
4. Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

Reasons 

These policies are regularly reviewed to ensure that they remain relevant for the authority. There have 
been minor changes to reflect changes to job titles and the appointment of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Fraud and corruption present risks to all sectors of the UK Economy whether they are the 

public, private or third sectors. The impact of both fraud and corruption on organisations can 
have a significant effect through the 
[...]
 0 23 6 N/A 0 29 

September 0 13 2 N/A 0 15 

October 0 15 2 N/A 0 17 

November 0 8 3 N/A 0 11 

December 1 6 1 N/A 0 8 

January 0 15 2 2 0 19 

February 1 12 5 0 0 18 

March 0 10 1 1 0 12 

Totals 7 157 48 3 0 215 

 
* RIDDOR - Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 2013 
(Accidents which result in over a 7 day absence from work of an employee; a member of the 
public taken from the premises by ambulance and specified injuries (broken bones etc) 
would all be reportable to the Heath & Safety Executive by the Local Authority. 
 
The decision to separate RTA’s was made in the New Year to assist in identifying any trends 
in relation to road traffic accidents relating to seasonal conditions. 

 

Page 234



  

 UNCLASSIFIED 

  

 UNCLASSIFIED 

 
N.B. RTAs for both January and March have been included in the non-reportable section 
above to provide consistency across the year. Subsequent years will show RTAs as a 
separate entry.  

0

5

10

15

20

25
Apr-19

May-19

Jun-19

Jul-19

Aug-19

Sep-19

Oct-19

Nov-19

Dec-19

Jan-20

Feb-20

Mar-20

Page 235



  

 UNCLASSIFIED 

  

 UNCLASSIFIED 

5.2.1 RIDDOR Summary 

 
Month Injured 

Person 
Location Incident Type Remedial Action 

April 19 
Member of 

staff 

 

 

Waste 

Over 7 day injury 

Slip, trip, fall 

Slipped over an aerosol can 
when exiting a vehicle 
Safety footwear worn at time 
of incident 
No further actions required 

May 19 
Member of 

staff 

 

 

Waste 

Over 7 day injury 

Slip, trip, fall 

Twisted ankle stepping off a 
kerb. 
Safety footwear in place at 
the time of the incident 
No further action required 

May 19 
Member of 

staff 

 

Fleet 

Reportable 
disease 

HAVS 

Removed from using 
vibrating tools upon 
diagnosis 

May 19 
Member of 

staff 

 

Fleet 

Reportable 
disease 

Carpal tunnel 
syndrome 

Removed from using 
vibrating tools upon 
diagnosis 

July 19 
Member of 

public (MOP) 

 

Leisure 

MOP taken 
directly to hospital 


[...]
pendix C Risk Management Strategy v11
	Risk Management Strategy v11-1 (002).pdf
	RM Appendix A v11-1 (002).pdf
	RM Appendix B v11-1 (002).pdf
	RM Appendix Bi v11-1 (002).pdf
	RM Appendix Bii v11-1 (002).pdf
	RM Appendix Biii v11-1 (002).pdf
	RM Appendix Biv v11-1 (002).pdf
	RM Appendix Bv v11-1 (002).pdf
	Quick Guide v11-1 (002).pdf


	8 COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS
	Anti Fruad and Anti Corruption Framework 2020-21 (002)
	Fraud Response Plan 2020-21
	Whistleblowing Policy 2020-21
	Anti Money Laundering Policy 2020-21
	Anti Money Laundering Staff Guidance 2020-21

	9 ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 2019 - 2020
	Annual Health & Safety Report

	10 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee - 27/07/20 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 27th July, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Kenneth Owen 

Ms Sylvia Dymond 
 

Ms Sarah Pickup 
Mike Stubbs 
 

Barry Panter 
Mark Holland 
 

 
Officers: Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Mrs Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance 
 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Nesta Barker Head of Environmental Health 

Services 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

10. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Burnett and Councillor Holland 
attended as substitute.   
 

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st May 2020 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

13. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the Draft Statement of Accounts 2019/20.  The Head of 
Finance explained that the statutory deadline for sign off of the audited accounts had 
been extended from 30 September to 30 November 2020 in light of the Covid-19 
pandemic.   
 
The Statement of Accounts was governed by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 and detailed the financial transactions for the year and the financial position at 
year end; they were presented in a standardised format based on guidelines from the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  The Regulations required 
the draft Statement of Accounts to be certified by the Responsible Financial Officer 
as presenting a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position and this had been 



Audit and Standards Committee - 27/07/20 

2 

done on 17 July 2020.  A period of public inspection then followed.  The Accounts 
would be subject to external audit prior to formal approval by the Committee on 9 
November 2020. 
 
The Head of Finance outlined the key points in the Statement of Accounts.  The 
Council had been anticipating a balanced budget but due to the impact of Covid-19 
there was an adverse variance of £0.207m.  The report outlined the reasons for this 
including shortfall in income and increased costs arising from investment in ICT 
equipment to support homeworking.  These variances were largely offset by 
favourable variances including additional income from the Business Rates pilot and 
staffing efficiencies.  The sum of £207k had been transferred from the General Fund 
Reserve in respect of the adverse variance.   
 
The Collection Fund was a separate account which referred to the collection of 
Council Tax and Business Rates.  The detail was presented which showed an 
accumulated surplus of £3.977m at year end.  This would be transferred to the 
Business Reserve to help cushion the impact of Covid-19. 
 
The main features of the Balance Sheet were presented.  The Reserves were also 
shown and the level of reserves would be considered as part of the budget 
preparation process for 2021/22.   
 
Capital expenditure totalled £2.923m in 2019/20 and the main projects were listed.  
The Capital Programme was funded by capital receipts, Government grants and 
Section 106 monies. 
 
Members thanked officers for the clear presentation of the Statement of Accounts.  
They asked whether there were any specific concerns around the future financial 
position.  The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) explained that 
work was underway around financial resilience including scenario planning.  There 
were sufficient reserves to cover income losses during the current year.  Government 
grants had been received and the Council had been allocated additional financial 
support.  Any losses from the Collection Fund could be recovered over 3 years rather 
than one year although enforcement activity had been suspended at present.  The 
Government had announced that there would be a mechanism for sharing 
irrecoverable Collection Fund losses but details of this were still awaited.  The 
Medium Term Financial Strategy would be brought to Members in October and would 
reflect the longer term financial issues.  There was still a lot of uncertainty around the 
financial position and Members noted that this affected all Local Authorities. 
 
Members congratulated the officers involved for the work carried out to produce the 
Statement of Accounts and the additional factors arising from home working. 
 
RESOLVED: That the provisional General Fund outturn and key issues in respect of 
the Council’s financial position as at 31 March 2020 be noted.   
 

14. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the Treasury Management Report for 2019/20.  This was 
in accordance with the Council resolution that the Committee would monitor and 
oversee the Treasury Management Strategy at a half yearly and year end point.  
Advisory services were provided by Arlingclose Ltd and their advice had been 
followed.  The Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) confirmed that 
there were no significant matters to report.  There had been no need for the Council 
to undertake any borrowing throughout the year and no cash investments made.   



Audit and Standards Committee - 27/07/20 

3 

 
RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Report for 2019/20 be received and 
reported to full Council on 23rd September 2020.   
 

15. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20.  The 
Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) confirmed that the Statement 
was required to be brought to the Committee on an annual basis to demonstrate the 
effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements.  An additional section had 
been added to reflect the challenges and impact arising from the Coronavirus. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 be approved.   
 

16. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the Risk Management report for the period January to 
March 2020 and April to June 2020 including progress made in managing identified 
corporate risks.   
 
There were no overdue risk reviews and there were 8 risk level increases as 
presented.  There had been one new risk identified which was specific to the Covid-
19 pandemic.  The actions taken were listed in the report.  A financial recovery 
strategy was being developed as part of the overall Recovery Plan and this would be 
part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy presented to the Committee in October. 
 
There had been some minor amendments to the Risk Management Policy and the 
Risk Management Strategy as presented.   
 
Members referred to the Action Plan relating to Financial Risk and asked how 
lobbying of the Government was undertaken.  The Executive Director explained that 
lobbying was carried out collectively through the Local Government Association; via 
local MPs and through direct discussion with Government.  Members asked about 
whether there was a role for them in lobbying and the Chair suggested a letter on 
behalf of the whole Council would be most effective.  Members supported the revised 
format of the report.  It was suggested that for many risks, although the likelihood 
could be mitigated the impact could not and this should be included as part of the 
introduction. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(a) The Committee notes that there are no overdue risk reviews: 
(b) The Committee notes that there were 8 risk level increases; 
(c) The Committee notes that there was one new identified risk; 
(d) Appendix A which outlines the progress made in managing risks within the 

Corporate Risk Register be noted and approved; 
(e) Appendix B, the Risk Management Policy Statement be approved and signed 

by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council; 
(f) Appendix C, the Risk Management Strategy documents be approved; 
(g) The Chair liaise with the Leader and Chief Executive to send a letter on 

behalf of the Council to the Government regarding the financial risks as 
discussed at the meeting; and  

(h) An introductory sentence be included to recognise that risk likelihood can be 
mitigated but the risk impact cannot.   

 



Audit and Standards Committee - 27/07/20 

4 

17. COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Committee considered a report on the Council’s counter fraud arrangements.  
The Council was committed to providing an effective Counter Fraud function which 
was supported by an effective policy framework.  This framework was supported by 4 
policies which were regularly reviewed.  The Head of Finance advised that the latest 
review had introduced minor changes to job titles and referenced the appointment of 
the Monitoring Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: That the following policies be noted: 

(a) Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework; 
(b) Fraud Response Plan; 
(c) Whistleblowing Policy; and 
(d) Anti-Money Laundering Policy.   

 
18. ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY REPORT 2019 - 2020  

 
The Committee considered the annual Health and Safety report for 2019 – 20.  The 
Head of Environmental Health explained that the report showed accident data and 
trends which showed an increased number of accidents.  However, there were no 
trends around specific types of accidents and there had been an emphasis on 
accident reporting.  The report gave details of all accidents which were reportable 
under RIDDOR (Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 
Regulations 2013 – which resulted in over a 7 day absence from work of an 
employee).   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

19. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Work Plan 2020/21.  Members asked whether it could 
include some focus on their role regarding Standards including a training session 
prior to the next meeting held in person.  The Head of Legal and 
Governance/Monitoring Officer confirmed this could be done and also reported that a 
consultation was underway regarding a new draft model Code of Conduct.  The 
outcome of the consultation would be reported to the next Committee.  Members also 
asked that the Work Plan include a regular update on Covid impact.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Work Plan for 2020/21 be approved subject to the following 
amendments: 

(a) A training session on Standards be held prior to the next in person meeting of 
the Committee; 

(b) The Corporate Risk Management Report for Quarter 1 be submitted to the 
meeting on 28th September, not 9th November as in the report; 

(c) An update be made to a future meeting on the outcome of the consultation 
into a new model Code of Conduct; and  

(d) Updates be made to each meeting on the impact of Covid-19. 
 

20. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 



Audit and Standards Committee - 27/07/20 

5 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.02 pm 
 


